

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

IN RE: MOVEIT CUSTOMER DATA
SECURITY BREACH LITIGATION

MDL No. 1:23-md-03083-ADB-PGL

Judge Allison D. Burroughs

This Document Relates To:
C.A. No. 1:23-cv-12993-ADB

MICHAEL EVANGELISTA, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL STUDENT
CLEARINGHOUSE and PROGRESS
SOFTWARE CORPORATION,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD
OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARD
FOR THE SETTLEMENT CLASS REPRESENTATIVE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Factual Background 2

 II. Summary of Class Counsel’s Work 3

 III. Mediation and Subsequent Negotiations 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Approving an Award of 25% of the Settlement Fund Is Reasonable
 and Appropriate 5

 II. Class Counsel’s Undertaking, Effort, Expertise, Investment,
 and Result Merit a 25% Award Here 8

 A. The Size and Nature of the Fund Created and the Number
 of Persons Benefitted 8

 B. The Risks of Litigation Support the Requested Fee 10

 C. The Complexity of this Litigation Supports the Requested Fee 11

 D. The Experience, Skill, and Efficiency of the Attorneys
 Involved Supports the Request. 12

 E. The Request is Reasonable When Compared to Awards
 in Similar Cases 12

 F. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee. 13

 III. Settlement Class Counsel’s Request for Reimbursement of Expenses
 Is Reasonable 14

 IV. The Service Award Requested Is Reasonable 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980) 5

Carlson v. Target Enter., Inc.,
447 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. Mass. 2020) 14

Cheryl Gaston v. FabFitFun, Inc.,
2021 WL 6496734 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2021) 15

Feldman v. Star Trib. Media Co. LLC,
2024 WL 3026556 (D. Minn. June 17, 2024) 15

Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.,
2021 WL 826741 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021) 11

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) 8

Gordan v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
2016 WL 11272044 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2016) 6

Harbour v. California Health & Wellness Plan,
2024 WL 171192 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2024) 9

Hill v. State St. Corp.,
2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015) 14

In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.,
2017 WL 11475275 (D. Mass Dec. 7, 2017) 6

In re Cabletron Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
239 F.R.D. 30 (D.N.H. 2006) 6

In re Cap. One Consumer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2022 WL 17176495 (E.D. Va. Nov. 17, 2022) 7

In re Cap. One Consumer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2022 WL 18107626 (E.D. Va. Sept. 13, 2022) 9

In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.,
216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003) 11

In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Servs. Customer Litig.,
130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990) 15

In re Forefront Data Breach Litig.,
2023 WL 6215366 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 22, 2023)..... 7, 9

In re Fortra File Transfer Software Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2025 WL 457896 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 11, 2025) 7, 8

In re Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2016 WL 11299474 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016)..... 7

In re Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016) 10

In re Lincare Holdings Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
2024 WL 3104286 (M.D. Fla. June 24, 2024)..... 8

In re LinkedIn User Priv. Litig.,
309 F.R.D. 572 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 15

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005)..... 8, 10, 15

In re MOVEit Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
MDL No. 3083 (D. Mass. Apr. 3, 2025) 7

In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
58 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D. Mass. 2014)..... 8

In re Novant Health, Inc.,
2024 WL 3028443 (M.D.N.C. June 17, 2024) 7

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011) 13, 15

In re Ranbaxy Generic Drug Application Antitrust Litig.,
630 F. Supp. 3d 241 (D. Mass. 2022) 5, 6

In re Solodyn Antitrust Litig.,
2018 WL 7075881 (D. Mass. July 18, 2018)..... 6

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019) 10

In re Sovos Compliance Data Sec. Incident Litig.,
No.1:23-CV-12100-AK (D. Mass. July 23, 2024) 6

In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of San Juan,
56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 5, 6

In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.,
2018 WL 6046452 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018) 14

In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020)..... 10, 11

Kondash v. Citizens Bank, Nat’l Ass’n,
2020 WL 7641785 (D.R.I. Dec. 23, 2020) 6

Mazola v. May Dep’t Stores Co.,
1999 WL 1261312 (D. Mass. Jan. 27, 1999)..... 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 1, 5

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation, § 21.62 (4th ed. 2004)..... 15
